
 

  
   

       
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

                                                           
 

 

IN THE MISSOURI GAMING COMMISSION
 

In Re: 	  )  
) DC-15-320 

Missouri Gaming Company ) 

PRELIMINARY ORDER FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION 

Comes now the Missouri Gaming Commission acting in its official capacity pursuant to 
11 CSR 45-13.050, and states as follows: 

1.	 The Missouri Gaming Commission (the "Commission" or “MGC”) is a state commission 
created under Chapter 313, RSMo 2000,1 with jurisdiction over gaming activities, including 
riverboat gambling activities, in the State of Missouri. 

2.	 The Commission issued Penn National Gaming, Inc., a Class A gaming license to develop 
and operate Class B gaming licenses in the State of Missouri.  

3.	 Penn National Gaming, Inc., is the parent organization or controlling entity of the Missouri 
Gaming Company (the "Company").       

4.	 The Commission issued a Class B riverboat gambling license to the Company to conduct 
games on and operate the excursion gambling boat known as Argosy Riverside Casino (the 
“Casino”). 

5.	 As the holder of a Class B license, the Company is subject to the provisions of §§ 313.800 to 
313.850, RSMo, and the regulations promulgated thereunder by the Commission. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS2 

6.	 On May 18, 2015, Casino video surveillance storage was lost. 

7.	 Thirty-nine cameras failed to record for approximately 35 minutes, and 41 cameras failed to 
record for approximately eight minutes. 

8.	 On July 7, 2015, Casino Surveillance received another alert for a recording failure.   

9.	 The review of the July 7, 2015 logs and video files stored confirmed the loss was due to an 
encoder reboot error, which caused 16 cameras to fail to reboot and a two minute loss of 
video coverage. 

1 All statutory references are to RSMo 2000, unless otherwise specified. 
2 20150519010 and 20150711006 



 

 

 

 

 

 
   

 

 
 

  

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

LAW
 

10. Under § 313.805(6), RSMo, the Commission may assess any appropriate administrative 
penalty against a licensee, including, but not limited to, suspension, revocation, or penalties 
in an amount determined by the Commission. 

11. Section 313.812.14, RSMo, states, in pertinent part, as follows: 

A holder of any license shall be subject to imposition of penalties, suspension or 
revocation of such license, or if the person is an applicant for licensure, the 
denial of the application, for any act or failure to act by himself or his agents  or 
employees, that is injurious to the public health, safety, morals, good order  and 
general welfare of the people of the state of Missouri, or that would discredit or 
tend to discredit the Missouri gaming industry or the state of Missouri unless the 
licensee proves by clear and convincing evidence that it is not guilty of such 
action. The commission shall take appropriate action against any licensee who 
violates the law or the rules and regulations of the commission. Without limiting 
other provisions of this subsection, the following acts or omissions may be 
grounds for such discipline. 

(1) Failing to comply with or make provision for compliance with sections 
313.800 to 313.850, the rules and regulations of the commission or any 
federal, state or local law or regulations; 

(2) Failing to comply with any rule, order or ruling of the commission or its 
agents pertaining to gaming[.] 

12. Title 11 CSR 45-9.060 states, in pertinent part, as follows: 

(3) Violations of the minimum internal control standards [(“MICS”)] by a Class 
A licensee or an agent or employee of a Class A licensee are deemed to be 
unsuitable conduct for which the Class A licensee and/or its agent or 
employee is subject to administrative penalty pursuant to Section 313.805(6), 
RSMo, and 11 CSR 45-1 et seq. 

(4) Violations of the Class A licensee’s internal control system [(“ICS”)] by the 
Class A licensee or an agent or employee of the Class A licensee shall be 
prima facie evidence of unsuitable conduct for which the Class A licensee 
and/or its agents or employees may be subject to discipline pursuant to 
Section 313.805(6), RSMo, and 11 CSR 45-1 et seq. 

13. Title 11 CSR 45-7.030(1) states, in pertinent part, as follows: 

Each licensee shall install, maintain and operate in the riverboat a closed circuit 
television system in accordance with the specifications in this rule and shall 
provide access and override access for the system to the commission or 
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commission’s agent.  The closed circuit television system must meet or exceed 
the following: 

(J) … All DVR equipment and systems shall have: 

* * * 

2. 	A media storage system failover configured with full redundancy so that a 
failure of any single component will not result in the loss of any data. 

14. Title 11 CSR 45-7.040 states, in pertinent part, as follows: 

(1) Every licensee shall conduct and record surveillance which allows clear, 
unobstructed views in the following areas of the riverboat and the land-based 
facilities— 

(A) Overall views of the casino pit areas;  

(B) All gaming or card table surfaces, including table bank trays,	 with 
sufficient clarity to permit identification of all chips, cash and card values, 
and the outcome of the game. Each gaming table shall have the capability 
of being viewed by no less than two (2) cameras, and must be 
continuously viewed by at least one (1) camera;  

* * * 

(J) Overall views of patrons, dealers, spectators and pit personnel, with 
sufficient clarity to permit identification; 

(K) Overall views of the movement of cash, gaming chips and tokens, table 
numbers, drop boxes and drop buckets;  

(L) All areas on the general casino floor with sufficient clarity to permit 
identification of all players, employees, patrons and spectators; and 

(M) Other areas as the commission may designate through its approval of the 
licensee’s surveillance plan or as it may require. 

15. Both the MICS, Chapter, M, § 1.01, and the Casino’s ICS, Chapter M, § 1.01 require the 
Casino’s closed circuit surveillance systems and surveillance coverage to “continuously 
comply with all requirements of 11 CSR 45-7 and the MICS.” 

VIOLATIONS 

16. The acts or omissions of employees or agents of the Casino, as described above, constitute a 
failure of the Casino to record surveillance of the Casino, thereby violating 11 CSR 45-7.030, 
11 CSR 45-7.040, MICS, Chapter, M, § 1.01, and the Casino’s ICS, Chapter M, § 1.01.  
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17. The Company is therefore subject to discipline for such violations pursuant to §§ 313.805(6) 
and 313.812.14 (1) and (2), RSMo, and 11 CSR 45-9.060(3) and (4).     

PENALTY PROPOSED 

18. Under § 313.805(6), RSMo, the Commission has the power to assess any appropriate 
administrative penalty against the Company as the holder of a Class B license.   

19. THEREFORE, it is proposed that the Commission fine Missouri Gaming Company, the 
amount of $7,500 for the violations set forth herein. 

________________________ 
 Brian Jamison 
 Chairman 
 Missouri Gaming Commission 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that he caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
to be mailed, postage prepaid, this          day of November, 2015, to: 

Aaron Rosenthal 
Argosy Riverside Casino 
777 NW Argosy Pkwy. 
Riverside, MO 64150 

________________________ 
 Brian Jamison 
 Chairman 
 Missouri Gaming Commission 
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